- Level three: Valuation techniques that depend on inputs that affect the fair value that cannot be directly or

indirectly observed in the market.

The group's management believes that the fair value of the company's financial assets and liabilities is not

materially different from their carrying value.

Transfers between levels of fair value hierarchy

There were no transfers between levels of fair value hierarchy in either direction during the years ended 31

December 2023 and 31 December 2022.

Reconciliation of level 3 fair values

The following table shows the reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for level 3 fair

values for recurring fair value measurements.

Financial assets at FVOCI

  As of December 31,

  2023  2022

Balance at 1 January   7,421  7,987

Gain included in OCI

 Net change in fair value (unrealized)  395  (566)

Balance at 31 December   7,816  7,421

Sensitivity analysis

For the fair value of Equity securities at fair value through other comprehensive income reasonably possible

changes at the reporting date to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would

have the following effects.

OCI, before zakat

Increase   Decrease

At 31 December 2023

Expected value change in real estate investment (1% movement) 31  (31)

Expected value change in real estate investment under construction (1%

movement) 37  (37)

Impairment loss on subsidiary assets (1% movement) 79  (77)

At 31 December 2022

Expected value change in real estate investment (1% movement) 37  (37)

Expected value change in real estate investment under construction (1%

movement) 37  (37)

Saudi Ceramic Company

(Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Notes to consolidated financial statements (continued)

For the year ended December 31, 2023

(In Saudi Riyals Thousand unless otherwise stated)

44

33- Financial instruments, risk management and fair value (continued)

33-3 Financial risk management

- Credit risk management

Credit risk is represented in the failure of one of the parties to the contracts of financial instruments to fulfill

its contractual obligations, which leads to the group incurring financial losses.

The group limits its exposure to credit risk from trade receivables by obtaining letters of guarantee or letters

of credit based on the credit history of customer.

   At 31 December, the gross exposure to credit risk for trade receivables by geographic region was as follows: